award-winning customer loyalty program, Hilton Honors. Hilton Honors members who book directly through preferred Hilton
channels have access to instant benefits, including a flexible payment slider that allows members to choose exactly how many
Points to combine with money, an exclusive member discount that can’t be found anywhere else and free standard Wi-Fi. Visit
newsroom.hilton.com for more information and connect with Hilton on facebook.com/hiltonnewsroom, twitter.com/
hiltonnewsroom, linkedIn.com/company/hilton, instagram.com/hiltonnewsroom and youtube.com/hiltonnewsroom.

6

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
EARNINGS RELEASE SCHEDULES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of

Operations
Comparable and Currency Neutral System-Wide Hotel Operating Statistics
Property Summary
Capital Expenditures
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations
Definitions

7
9
12
13
14
21

7

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited, in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016

(as reported) (as reported)
(pro forma

adjustments(1)) (pro forma)
Revenues

Franchise fees $ 372 $ 311 $ 22 (a) $ 333
Base and other management fees 85 60 22 (a) 82
Incentive management fees 56 33 16 (a) 49
Owned and leased hotels 377 398 — 398
Other revenues 20 18 — 18

910 820 60 880
Other revenues from managed and franchised properties 1,436 1,130 289 (b) 1,419

Total revenues 2,346 1,950 349 2,299

Expenses
Owned and leased hotels 330 349 — 349
Depreciation and amortization 87 91 — 91
General and administrative 117 97 — 97
Other expenses 11 11 — 11

545 548 — 548
Other expenses from managed and franchised properties 1,436 1,130 289 (b) 1,419

Total expenses 1,981 1,678 289 1,967

Gain on sales of assets, net — 1 — 1

Operating income 365 273 60 333

Interest expense (100) (99) — (99)
Gain (loss) on foreign currency transactions 5 (14) — (14)
Other non-operating income, net 5 3 — 3

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 275 163 60 223

Income tax expense (108) (63) (23) (c) (86)

Income from continuing operations, net of taxes 167 100 37 137
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes — 144 — 144
Net income 167 244 37 281
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (1) (5) — (5)
Net income attributable to Hilton stockholders $ 166 $ 239 $ 37 $ 276

Weighted average shares outstanding(2)

Basic 327 329 (d) 329
Diluted 329 330 (d) 330

Earnings per share
Basic:

Net income from continuing operations per share $ 0.51 $ 0.29 $ 0.40
Net income from discontinued operations per share — 0.44
Net income per share $ 0.51 $ 0.73

Diluted:
Net income from continuing operations per share $ 0.51 $ 0.29 $ 0.40
Net income from discontinued operations per share — 0.43
Net income per share $ 0.51 $ 0.72

Cash dividends declared per share(2) $ 0.15 $ 0.21 $ 0.21

___________
(1) Pro forma adjustments include the effect of the spin-offs of Park and HGV, excluding amounts reported as discontinued operations. See

"Definitions" for additional details.
(2) Weighted average shares outstanding used in the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share and cash dividends declared per

share for the three months ended June 30, 2016 were adjusted to reflect the Reverse Stock Split.

8

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited, in millions, except per share data)

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017 2016

(as reported) (as reported)
(pro forma

adjustments(1)) (pro forma)
Revenues

Franchise fees $ 666 $ 564 $ 40 (a) $ 604
Base and other management fees 168 120 41 (a) 161
Incentive management fees 108 69 30 (a) 99
Owned and leased hotels 677 717 — 717
Other revenues 57 35 — 35

1,676 1,505 111 1,616
Other revenues from managed and franchised properties 2,831 2,171 587 (b) 2,758

Total revenues 4,507 3,676 698 4,374

Expenses
Owned and leased hotels 602 656 — 656
Depreciation and amortization 176 183 — 183
Impairment loss — 15 — 15
General and administrative 222 180 — 180
Other expenses 34 29 — 29

1,034 1,063 — 1,063
Other expenses from managed and franchised properties 2,831 2,171 587 (b) 2,758

Total expenses 3,865 3,234 587 3,821

Gain on sales of assets, net — 1 — 1

Operating income 642 443 111 554

Interest expense (204) (189) — (189)
Gain (loss) on foreign currency transactions 1 (26) — (26)
Loss on debt extinguishment (60) — — —
Other non-operating income, net 6 5 — 5

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 385 233 111 344

Income tax benefit (expense) (143) 58 (42) (c) 16

Income from continuing operations, net of taxes 242 291 69 360
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes — 263 — 263
Net income 242 554 69 623
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (2) (6) — (6)
Net income attributable to Hilton stockholders $ 240 $ 548 $ 69 $ 617

Weighted average shares outstanding(2)

Basic 328 329 (d) 329
Diluted 330 330 (d) 330

Earnings per share
Basic:

Net income from continuing operations per share $ 0.73 $ 0.88 $ 1.08
Net income from discontinued operations per share — 0.79
Net income per share $ 0.73 $ 1.67

Diluted:
Net income from continuing operations per share $ 0.73 $ 0.87 $ 1.08
Net income from discontinued operations per share — 0.79
Net income per share $ 0.73 $ 1.66

Cash dividends declared per share(2) $ 0.30 $ 0.42 $ 0.42

___________
(1) Pro forma adjustments include the effect of the spin-offs of Park and HGV, excluding amounts reported as discontinued operations. See

[…]

Six Months Ended Year Ended TTM(1)

June 30, December 31, June 30,
2017 2016 2016 2017

(as reported) (pro forma) (pro forma) (pro forma)
Income from continuing operations, net of taxes $ 242 $ 360 $ 127 $ 9

Interest expense 204 189 394 409
Income tax expense (benefit) 143 (16) 647 806
Depreciation and amortization 176 183 364 357

EBITDA 765 716 1,532 1,581
Gain on sales of assets, net — (1) (8) (7)
Loss (gain) on foreign currency transactions (1) 26 16 (11)
Loss on debt extinguishment 60 — — 60
FF&E replacement reserve 21 28 55 48
Share-based compensation expense 59 40 83 102
Impairment loss — 15 15 —
Other adjustment items(2) 39 15 70 94

Adjusted EBITDA $ 943 $ 839 $ 1,763 $ 1,867

Net debt $ 5,810

Net debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio 3.1
____________
(1) Trailing twelve months ("TTM") June 30, 2017 on a pro forma basis is calculated as the six months ended June 30, 2017 plus the pro forma

year ended December 31, 2016 less the pro forma six months ended June 30, 2016.
(2) Includes adjustments for severance and other items and, for the six months ended June 30, 2017, also includes transaction costs.

18

ACTUAL RESULTS:

Six Months Ended Year Ended TTM(1)

June 30, December 31, June 30,
2017 2016 2016 2017

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of
taxes $ 242 $ 291 $ (8) $ (57)
Interest expense 204 189 394 409
Income tax expense (benefit) 143 (58) 564 765
Depreciation and amortization 176 183 364 357

EBITDA 765 605 1,314 1,474
Gain on sales of assets, net — (1) (8) (7)
Loss (gain) on foreign currency transactions (1) 26 16 (11)
Loss on debt extinguishment 60 — — 60
FF&E replacement reserve 21 28 55 48
Share-based compensation expense 59 39 81 101
Impairment loss — 15 15 —
Other adjustment items(2) 39 15 70 94

Adjusted EBITDA $ 943 $ 727 $ 1,543 $ 1,759

Net debt $ 5,810

Net debt to Adjusted EBITDA ratio 3.3
____________
(1) TTM June 30, 2017 is calculated as the six months ended June 30, 2017 plus the year ended December 31, 2016 less the six months

ended June 30, 2016.
(2) Includes adjustments for severance and other items and, for the six months ended June 30, 2017, also includes transaction costs.

19

HILTON WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES RECONCILIATIONS

OUTLOOK: NET INCOME AND DILUTED EPS, ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL ITEMS
FORECASTED 2017

(unaudited, in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ending
September 30, 2017